

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

<b>LAURA BYRNE, on behalf of herself,</b>	)	
<b>individually, and on behalf of all others similarly</b>	)	
<b>situated,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	<b>Case No. 17-cv-18</b>
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Honorable Young B. Kim</b>
	)	
<b>CENTEGRA HEALTH SYSTEM,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant.</b>	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION AS COLLECTIVE ACTION AND  
ISSUANCE OF NOTICE UNDER 29 U.S.C. § 216(b)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. FACTS .....	3
II. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Allowing Plaintiffs to Pursue Their Claims Collectively by Facilitating Notice to Potential Class Members Furthers the Remedial Purpose of the FLSA.....	7
B. The First Step in Conditional Certification Requires Only a Showing that Potential Opt-in Plaintiffs May Be “Similarly Situated” .....	9
C. The Evidentiary Burden for Conditional Certification and Notice Is Modest.....	10
D. Plaintiffs Have Easily Satisfied Their Burden to Support Notice to the Class.....	12
E. This Court Should Direct Centegra to Produce a List of Potential Class Members to Facilitate Notice.....	15
F. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Notice Is Fair, Adequate and Consistent With Court- Approved Notices in Other Similar Actions.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allen v. Marshall Field & Co.*, 93 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 1982)..... 7

*Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.*, 328 U.S. 680 (1946)..... 5

*Anyere v. Wells Fargo*, No. 09 C 2769, 2010 WL 1542180 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2010)..... 16

*Boltinghouse v. Abbott Labs., Inc.*, No. 15 CV 6223, 2016 WL 3940096 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2016)  
..... 10, 14, 16

*Byrne v. Club Assist Road Service U.S., Inc.*, No. 12 CV 5710, 2013 WL 5304100 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 2013) ..... 9

*Cramer v. Bank of America, N.A.*, No. 12 C 8681, 2013 WL 6507866 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2013) 11

*Elwell v. Univ. Hospitals Home Care Servs.*, 276 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 1, 13

*Ervin v. OS Rest. Servs., Inc.*, 632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 2, 7

*Flores v. Lifeway Foods, Inc.*, 289 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (N.D. Ill. 2003)..... 9

*Girolamo v. Cmty. Physical Therapy & Assocs.*, No. 15 C 2361, 2016 WL 3693426 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2016)..... passim

*Harhash v. Infinity West Shoes, Inc.*, No. 10 Civ. 8285(DAB), 2011 WL 4001072 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011)..... 16

*Harkins v. Riverboat Services, Inc.*, No. 99 C 123, 2002 WL 32406581 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2002)  
..... 7, 8

*Hauser v. Alexian Brothers Medical Center, et al.*, Case No. 15 Civ. 6462 (N.D. Ill.) ..... 2, 6, 16

*Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling*, 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... 8, 15

*Howard v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.*, No. 08 C 2746, 2009 WL 140126 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2009)..... 10

*Jirak v. Abbott Labs., Inc.*, 566 F. Supp. 2d 845 (N.D. Ill. 2008) ..... 7, 11

*Klein v. Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke’s Med. Ctr.*, 990 F.2d 279 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 1

*Larsen v. Clearchoice Mobility*, No. 11 C 1701, 2011 WL 3047484 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2011)8, 11

*Lukas v. Advocate Health Care Network and Subsidiaries*, No. 1:14-CV-2740, 2015 WL 5006019 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 19, 2015)..... 2, 4, 6

*Lukas v. Advocate Health Care Network and Subsidiaries*, No. 14 cv 2740 (RAG), 2014 WL 4783028 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2014)..... 6, 13

*Molina v. First Line Solutions LLC*, 566 F. Supp. 2d 770 (N.D. Ill. 2007)..... 10, 12, 14

*Myers v. Hertz Corp.*, 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10

*Nehmelman v. Penn Nat. Gaming, Inc.*, 822 F. Supp. 2d 745 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 6

*Sexton v. Franklin First Fin., Ltd.*, No. 08-CV-04950(JFB)(ARL), 2009 WL 1706535 (E.D.N.Y. June 16, 2009) ..... 11

*Strait v. Belcan Eng’g Grp., Inc.*, 911 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Ill. 2012) ..... 11

*Sylvester v. Wintrust Financial Corp.*, No. 12 C 01899, 2013 WL 5433593 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2013)..... 9

*Terry v. TMX Furniture*, No. 13 C 6156, 2014 WL 2066713 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2014) ..... 7, 9

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) ..... 5

*Vaughan v. Mortgage Source*, No. CV 08-4737(LDW)(AKT), 2010 WL 1528521 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2010) ..... 7

*Woods v. New York Life Ins. Corp.*, 686 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 8

**STATUTES**

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201, *et seq.*..... passim

Illinois Minimum Wage Law, 820 ILCS § 105/1, *et seq.*..... 1

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 541.200 ..... 1

29 C.F.R. § 541.300 ..... 1

29 C.F.R. § 541.605 ..... 1, 4
